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PROJECT COMMENTS
CITY OF ROCKWALL
385 S. GOLIAD STREET

ROCKWALL, TEXAS 75087

PHONE: (972) 771-7700

DATE: 11/23/2021

CASE MANAGER: 

CASE MANAGER PHONE:

CASE MANAGER EMAIL:

PROJECT NUMBER:

PROJECT NAME:

SITE ADDRESS/LOCATIONS:

CASE CAPTION: Discuss and consider a request by Jeff Carroll of Carroll Architects, Inc. on behalf of Timothy Payne of BT Management 11, LLC for 

the approval of a Site Plan for a Medical Office Building on a 0.47-acre parcel of land identified as Lot 2, Block 1, Elsey Addition, City 

of Rockwall, Rockwall County, Texas, zoned Planned Development District 69 (PD-69) for Residential-Office (RO) District land uses, 

situated within North SH-205 Overlay (N. SH-205 OV) District, generally south of the intersection of Sonoma Drive and N. Goliad 

Street [SH-205], and take any action necessary.

SP2021-032

Site Plan for Payne Chiropractic

1213 N Goliad St #B

Andrew Reyna

(972) 772-6488

areyna@rockwall.com

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

PLANNING Andrew Reyna Approved w/ Comments

11/17/2021:  Please address the following comments (M= Mandatory Comments; I = Informational Comments)

I.1 This is a request for the approval of a Site Plan for a Medical Office Building on a 0.47-acre parcel of land identified as Lot 2, Block 1, Elsey Addition, City of Rockwall, Rockwall 

County, Texas, zoned Planned Development District 69 (PD-69) for Residential-Office (RO) District land uses, situated within North SH-205 Overlay (N. SH-205 OV) District, 

generally south of the intersection of Sonoma Drive and N. Goliad Street [SH-205]

I.2 For questions or comments concerning this case please contact Andrew Reyna in the Planning Department at (972) 772-6488 or email areyna@rockwall.com.

M.3 For reference, include the case number (SP2021-032) in the lower right-hand corner of all pages of all revised plan submittals. (§03.04.A, Art. 11, UDC)

I.4 this project is subject to all requirements stipulated by the Unified Development Code (UDC) and the Development Standards of Article 05 that are applicable to the subject 

property.

M.5 All pages of the site plan (i.e. photometric plan, treescape plan, and building elevations) are required to have a signature block affixed to each plan for the Planning and Zoning 

Commission Chairman and the Director of Planning to sign once approved. Please ensure that the signature block includes a signature space for the Planning and Zoning 

Commission Chairman (§03.04.A, Art. 11, UDC)

M.6 Provide the same site data information required in Section 2.1 Site Plan: Miscellaneous and Density and Dimensional Requirements of this checklist for all plans.

M.7 Please provide Treescape Plan

M.8 Please provide Photometric Plan/Cut Sheets for mounted lighting

M.9 Please provide color rendering of Building elevations

M.10 Please provide sample material board

11/17/2021
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I.11 Please note that the property will require a replat to abandon the alleyway in rear of building prior to the issuance of a building permit. Additionally, all comments must be 

addressed prior to an approved site plan being signed by the Planning and Zoning Commission Chairman and the Director of Planning. Once signed, a copy of the 

approved/signed site plan will be forwarded to you. A copy of the signed site plan must be included upon submittal of the civil engineering plans.

I.12 Signage Plan. Please note that all plans for signage must be submitted and approved through a separate permit with the Building Inspections Department. Contact Craig 

Foshee, Plans Examiner at cfoshee@rockwall.com for permitting requirements for your proposed sign(s).

M.13 Site Plan. Please make the following clarifications on the site plan to ensure staff can properly review this project and convey all of the required elements to the City’s boards 

and commissions (§01.02, Art. 11, UDC): 

1) All parking spaces and aisle dimensions shall conform to the off-street parking requirements in section 2.19 of the City's Standards of Design and Construction (Engineering 

Department).

2) Two front parking spots along the southeast corner of the proposed building fall within the front building setback and will need to be removed or relocated per the development 

standards identified in Planned Development 65 (PD-65) District and Residential Office (RO) DISTRICT uses. (§07.03, of Art. 05, UDC)

3) Proposed parking in proposed turnaround needs to be removed, no parking spots are allowed in turn around areas.

4) Per Planned Development District Planned Development 65 (PD-65) District, no specific parking requirements identified, Provide parking table indicating the total number of 

required parking spaces by use, the total number of required handicapped parking spaces and the total parking provided.  (§05.01, of Art. 06)

5) Verify the parking count on the site plan with the parking table for total number of spaces. Identify Parking for Medical = 1/200 SF and parking for office = 1/300 SSF (§05.01, Art. 

06, UDC)

6) Indicate and label the widths of all fire lanes existing and proposed for the site. (§03.04.B, of Art. 11, UDC)

7) Indicate location of all Fire Hydrants (§03.04.B, of Art. 11, UDC)

8) Based on the building footprint, an exception to the horizontal articulation standards will be required. Please provided a letter of explanation for the associated exception(s) and 

the compensatory measures justifying these exceptions/variances as required by the UDC for consideration. (§05.01.C.1, Art. 05, UDC)

9) Indicate the street centerline for all existing and proposed streets. Provide width of street ROW (§03.04.B, Art. 11, UDC)

10) Pad mounted utility equipment, and air conditioning units, shall be screened from horizontal view from any adjacent public street and from any adjacent property. Utility 

equipment and air conditioning units shall be screened utilizing plantings, berms, or walls matching the main structure. Indicate on plans where these units are located and 

provide detail for screening of units. (§01.05.C, Art. 05, UDC)

11) Trash/Recycling enclosures shall be four (4) sided. These receptacles shall be screened by a minimum eight (8) foot, solid masonry dumpster enclosure that utilizes the 

same masonry materials as the primary building and incorporates an opaque, self-latching gate. The minimum enclosure area shall be 12’x10’. A minimum of 6” bollards will be 

required at potential impact zones and the pad site shall be paved to city standards. Provide detail. (§06.0.d(7), Art. 05, UDC)

M.14 Landscape Plan. Please make the following clarifications and changes to the landscape plan to ensure staff can properly review this project and convey all of the required 

elements to the City’s boards and commissions (§01.02, Art. 11, UDC):

1) Please update landscape plan data table to provide correct parking requirements.

2) Indicate the locations and dimensions of the required landscape buffers. 25 foot frontage landscape buffer with berm required. Additionally, a minimum of two canopy and four 

accent trees required in the frontage landscape buffer. (§06.01.E, Art. 05, UDC)

3) Large trees (a species which normally reaches a height of 30 feet or more upon maturity) shall be provided in the required street landscape buffer in numbers equal to one (1) 

tree for every 50 feet of street frontage. (§05.01, of Art. 08, UDC)

1) Based on residential screening requirements the Planning and Zoning Commission may approve three-tier screening with a wrought iron fence in lieu of a six foot masonry 

wall (§05.02.B, Art. 08, UDC)

2) All landscape buffers and public right-of-way located adjacent to a proposed development shall be improved with grass prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy (CO) 

(§05.03.G, of Art. 08)

3) The developer shall establish grass and maintain the seeded area, including watering, until a “Permanent Stand of Grass” is obtained at which time the project will be 

accepted by the City. A “Stand of Grass” shall consist of 75% to 80% coverage and a minimum of one-inch (1”) in height as determined by the City. (Section 4.2, Engineering 

Standards of Design and Construction)

4) Correct plans to include screening details where applicable for residential adjacency. [(§01.05(A)&(E), Art. 05, & Residential Adjacency Standards (§01.06, Art. 05, UDC)]
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5) No tree shall be planted closer than five (5) feet to the edge of pavement or five (5) feet from any water or wastewater line that is less than 12-inches. Water and wastewater 

lines that are 12-inches and greater require trees to be planted a minimum of ten (10) feet from the centerline of the pipe. Add a note to plans meeting these requirements. 

(§05.03.E, Art. 08, UDC)

6) Identify visibility triangles on all lots for all driveway intersections and public streets. (§01.08. Art. 05, UDC)

M.15  Treescape Plan.

1) Please provide Treescape Plan

M.16   Photometric Plan

1)    Applicant indicated no pole lighting, please provide cut sheets for any mounted or wall scones 

The following are located within the General Overlay District standards of Subsection 06.02, of Article 05, of the Unified Development Code (UDC):

1) A minimum of 20% natural or quarried stone is required on all building façades; however, the Planning and Zoning Commission, upon recommendation from the Architectural 

Review Board (ARB), may grant the use of a high quality manufactured or cultured stone in lieu of natural or quarried stone if it is determined that the application of the 

manufactured or cultured stone will be complimentary and integral to the design of the building. In making this determination, both the Architectural Review Board (ARB) and the 

Planning and Zoning Commission should consider the shape, texture, size, quality and warranty of the product being proposed.

2) The use of cementitious materials (e.g. stucco, cementitious lap siding, or similar materials approved by the Director of Planning and Zoning or his/her designee) shall be 

limited to 50% of the building’s exterior façade; however, stucco shall not be used within the first four (4) feet from grade on a building’s façade.

3) Each building shall incorporate accent brick or stone, or brick and stone patterns and materials that create contrast through color, shape, size, and/or texture to the planes of 

primary brick or stone materials in an elevation.

4) Please provide the exact exterior material calculation of each façade (i.e. brick, stone, lap siding, etc.)

Based on the building elevation submittal, staff has identified the following that require approval of variances to the Unified Development Code (UDC) for development within the 

General Overlay District and Planned Development District 69 (PD-69):

1) Stone. The proposed building does not meet the stone requirement for each facade established by the UDC (§06.02.C.1, Art. 05, UDC)

2) Cementitious Materials. The proposed building exceeds the 50% allowable use of cementitious materials on each exterior façade (§06.02.C.2, Art. 05, UDC)

3) Parking. Please see comments in Site Plan comments section. Based on applicants proposed use, 23 parking spots would be required on site. If current configuration 

remains as is, an additional variance would be required.

An applicant may request the Planning and Zoning Commission grant an exception to the provisions contained in the Unified Development Code (UDC), where unique or 

extraordinary conditions exist or where strict adherence to the technical requirements of the Unified Development Code (UDC) would create an undue hardship. The applicant will 

need to provide a letter stating the justification for each exception requested and indicate a minimum of two (2) compensatory measures for each that directly off-sets the impact of 

the exception being requested. Please also note that all of the requested exceptions require approval of a supermajority vote for approval. Refer to Section 09, of Article 11, of the 

UDC for examples of compensatory measures.

Please provided a letter of explanation for all of the associated exceptions and variances, and the compensatory measures justifying the exceptions being requested for 

consideration.

I.17 Please note that failure to address all comments provided by staff by 3:00 PM on December 7, 2021 will result in the automatic denial of the case on the grounds of an 

incomplete submittal. No refund will be given for cases that are denied due to an incomplete submittal, and a new application and fee will be required to resubmit the case.

I.18 Staff has identified the aforementioned items necessary to continue the submittal process. Please make these revisions and corrections, and provide any additional 

information that is requested. Revisions for this case will be due on December 7, 2021; however, it is encouraged for applicants to submit revisions as soon as possible to give 

staff ample time to review the case prior to the December 14, 2021 Planning & Zoning Meeting.

I.19 The Architectural Review Board (ARB) meeting will be held on November 30, 2021 and will begin at 5:00 p.m. in the City’s Council Chambers. The ARB will provide comments 

or may forward a recommendation to the Planning and Zoning Commission.
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I.20 Please note the scheduled meetings for this case:

1) Planning & Zoning Work Session meeting will be held on November 30, 2021.

2) Architectural Review Board (ARB) meeting will be held on November 30, 2021.

3) Planning & Zoning regular meeting will be held on December 14, 2021.

4) Architectural Review Board (ARB) meeting will be held on December 14, 2021

I.21 All meetings will be held in person and in the City’s Council Chambers. All meetings listed above are scheduled to begin at 5:00 p.m. (ARB) and 6:00 p.m. (P&Z). The City 

prefers that a representative(s) be present for these meetings.

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

ENGINEERING Sarah Johnston Approved w/ Comments

11/19/2021:  I - The cross access easement will need to be platted as fire lane.

General Items:

- Must meet City Standards of Design and Construction

- 4% Engineering Inspection Fees

- Impact Fees (Water, Wastewater & Roadway)

- Minimum easement width is 20' for new easements. No structures including walls allowed in or across easements.

- Retaining walls 3' and over must be engineered.

- All retaining walls must be rock or stone face. No smooth concrete walls.  Walls and footings to be completely on their property.

Drainage Items:

- Detention is required. Manning's C-value is calculated by zoning type. 

 

Water and Wastewater Items:

- Only one "use" off a dead-end line (domestic, irrigation, fire sprinkler, fire hydrant, etc.)

- Minimum public sewer is 8". Must connect to the sewer line on the northeast. 

- Water and sewer must be 10' apart.

- Need to show ex. fire hydrants. If a new one is needed, will need proof that the ex. 4" water will provide the needed fire requirements if it doesn't, a minimum of an 8" water will 

need to be provided

Roadway Paving Items:

- Parking to be 20'x9' facing the building or nose-to-nose.   

- No dead-end parking allowed without an City approved turnaround.

- Drive isles to be 24' wide. See markup

- Fire lane to have 20' min radius if buildings are less than 30' tall. If any of the buildings are 30' or more, the fire lane will be 30' radius minimum. 

Landscaping:

- No trees to be with 10' of any public water, sewer or storm line that is 10" in diameter or larger.

- No trees to be with 5' of any public water, sewer, or storm line that is less than 10".

11/19/2021

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

BUILDING Rusty McDowell Approved

 No Comments

11/17/2021

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

FIRE Ariana Kistner Needs Review11/18/2021
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11/18/2021:  Need to show the location of fire lane and fire hydrants to meet coverage requirements.

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

GIS Lance Singleton Approved w/ Comments

11/17/2021:  Due to the lack of available addresses in this block of North Goliad St, this development will have to be addressed as *1213-B North Goliad St, Rockwall, TX 75087*

11/17/2021

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

POLICE Andrew Reyna Approved

 No Comments

11/23/2021

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

PARKS Travis Sales Approved w/ Comments

11/17/2021:  1. The legend states that the Cedar Elm will be 4' high at planting and also 4" minimum caliper.  The ordinance states 4" caliper minimum and a 4" caliper trees would 

never be 4 foot tall so might want to remove that comment

2. Please provide tree mitigation for the trees left on site with species, health and size.

11/17/2021
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PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT PAGE 1 CITY OF ROCKWALL 

CITY OF ROCKWALL 
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION CASE MEMO 
 

PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT 
385 S. GOLIAD STREET • ROCKWALL, TX 75087 
PHONE: (972) 771-7745 • EMAIL: PLANNING@ROCKWALL.COM 

 
 

TO: Planning and Zoning Commission 
 

DATE: December 14, 2021 
 

APPLICANT: Jeff Carroll; Carroll Architects, Inc. 
 

CASE NUMBER: SP2021-032; Site Plan for a Medical Office Building at 1213B N. Goliad Street 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 
Discuss and consider a request by Jeff Carroll of Carroll Architects, Inc. on behalf of Timothy Payne of BT Management 11, LLC 
for the approval of a Site Plan for a Medical Office Building on a 0.47-acre parcel of land identified as Lot 2, Block 1, Elsey 
Addition, City of Rockwall, Rockwall County, Texas, zoned Planned Development District 69 (PD-69) for Residential-Office (RO) 
District land uses, situated within North SH-205 Overlay (N. SH-205 OV) District, generally south of the intersection of Sonoma 
Drive and N. Goliad Street [SH-205], and take any action necessary. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
On June 20, 1959, the City Council approved Ordinance No. 59-02 annexing the subject property in to the City of Rockwall.  
Based on the City’s historic zoning maps, the subject property was zoned Single-Family 2 (SF-2) District as of January 3, 1972. 
Between January 3, 1972 and January 22, 1982, the subject property was rezoned to a Single-Family 10 (SF-10) District from 
Single-Family 2 (SF-2) District. On March 5, 2007, City Council approved Ordinance No. 07-09, changing the zoning of the 
subject property from Single-Family 10 (SF-10) District to Planned Development District 69 (PD-69), which allows for the 
following uses by-right: [1] Office General, [2] Office Building Less than 5,000 SF, [3] Home Occupation, [4] Single Family 
Detached, [5] Bed and Breakfast, and [6] Studio (Art, Photography or Music). The following uses are permitted in Planned 
Development District 69 (PD-69) with a Specific Use Permit (SUP): [1] Residential Care Facility and [2] Group/Community Home. 
On July 10, 2007 a final plat for Elsey Addition was filed with Rockwall County establishing the subject property as Lot 2, Block 
1, Elsey Addition. At the time of platting, a storage shed and fence existed on the subject property, but these structures have 
since been removed. The subject property is currently vacant.  
 
PURPOSE 
 
On November 16, 2021, the applicant -- Jeff Carroll of Carroll Architects, Inc.-- submitted an application requesting approval of 
a site plan for the purpose of developing a two (2) story medical office building with a general office on the second floor.  The 
total square footage of the structure is ~4,953 SF (i.e. 3,588 SF [1st Floor: Medical Office] and 1,365 SF [2nd Floor: General 
Office]). 
 
ADJACENT LAND USES AND ACCESS 
 
The subject property is addressed as 1213B N. Goliad Street.  The land uses adjacent to the subject property are as follows: 

 
North: Directly north of the subject property is a 2.88-acre tract of land (i.e. Lot 9 of the Greenvalley Subdivision), which is 

addressed as 1215 N. Goliad Street and is currently occupied with single family home. Beyond this is a variable 
width right-of-way followed by 1401 N. Goliad Street (i.e. Tract 33 of the J. H. B. Jones Survey, Abstract No. 124), 
which is currently vacant. North of this property is 401 Sonoma Drive (i.e. Lot 1, Block C, Lakeview Summit, Phase 
1A), which is currently occupied with a single-family home.  All of these properties are zoned Planned Development 
District 69 (PD-69) for limited Residential Office (RO) District land uses.  Beyond this is Phase 1A of the Lakeview 
Summit Subdivision, which was established in 2001 and consists of 156 single-family residential lots.  These lots 
are zoned Planned Development District 29 (PD-29) for Single-Family 7 (SF-7) District land uses. 
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South: Directly south of the subject property is a 0.74-acre tract of land (i.e. Lot 1, Block 1, Elsey Addition), which is zoned 
Planned Development District 69 (PD-69) with limited Residential Office (RO) District land uses and is currently 
occupied with a professional office.  Beyond this are several single-family residential lots and an office building (i.e. 
1201 N. Goliad Street).  All of these properties are zoned Planned Development District 69 (PD-69) for limited 
Residential Office (RO) District land uses. Beyond this are six (6) properties occupied with single-family residential 
homes that are zoned  Single Family 10 (SF-10) District. Beyond this is Planned Development District 56 (PD-56) 
which allows for General Retail (GR) District land uses. 

 
East: Directly east of the subject property is N. Goliad Street, which is identified as a M4D (i.e. major collector, four [4] 

lane, divided roadway) on the City’s Master Thoroughfare Plan contained in the OURHometown Vision 2040 
Comprehensive Plan.  Continuing east is 1210 N. Goliad Street, which is a 21.378-acre tract of land (i.e. Lot 1, 
Block A, Rockwall County Branch YMCA) is zoned Planned Development District 5 (PD-5).  This property is 
currently being operated as the Rockwall YMCA.  Beyond this is Raymond Cameron Lake, which is located in 
Planned Development District 5 (PD-5). 

 
West: Directly west of the subject property is 1372 and 1378 Calistoga Drive, which are located in Planned Development 

District 29 (PD-29) and zoned for Single Family 7 (SF-7) District land uses.  Beyond this is Phase 1 of the Lakeview 
Summit Subdivision, which consists of 99 single-family residential lots on 34.839-acres. The subdivision is zoned 
Planned Development District 29 (PD-29) for Single-Family 7 (SF-7) District land uses. Beyond this are Phases 1A, 
2, & 3 of the Lakeview Summit Subdivision, which consist of a total of 344 single-family lots on 102.458-acres. 

 
DENSITY AND DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS 
 
According to Section 01, Land Use Schedule, of Article 04, Permissible Uses, of the Unified Development Code (UDC), a 
Medical and/or General Office Building is a permitted by-right land use in a Residential Office (RO) District.  The submitted site 
plan, landscape plan, treescape plan, photometric plan, and building elevations generally conform to the technical requirements 
contained within the Unified Development Code (UDC) and Planned Development District 69 (PD-69) with the exception of the 
requirements noted in RED below and as summarized in the Variances and Exceptions Requested by the Applicant section of 
this case memo.  A summary of the density and dimensional requirements for the subject property are as follows: 
 

Ordinance Provisions Zoning District Standards Conformance to the Standards 
Minimum Lot Area 6,000 SF X=20,473.20 SF; In Conformance 
Minimum Lot Frontage  60-Feet X=100-feet; In Conformance 
Minimum Lot Depth 100-Feet X>195.19-feet; In Conformance 
Minimum Front Yard Setback 25-Feet X=25-feet; In Conformance 
Minimum Rear Yard Setback  10-Feet  X>10-feet; In Conformance 
Minimum Side Yard Setback 10-Feet  X>10-feet; In Conformance 
Maximum Building Height 36-Feet X=34’ 8”; In Conformance 
Max Building/Lot Coverage 40% X=17%; In Conformance 
Minimum Masonry Requirement 90%  X<90%; Not In Conformance 
Maximum Cementitous Materials 50% X>50%; Not In Conformance 

Minimum Number of Parking Spaces 1/200 SF of Building Area for Medical 
Office; 1/300 Building Area for Office X=22; Not In Conformance  

Minimum Stone Requirement  20% Natural or Quarried X=0%; Not In Conformance 
Minimum Landscaping Percentage 30% X=31.4%; In Conformance 
Maximum Impervious Coverage 75-80% X=68.6%; In Conformance 

 
TREESCAPE PLAN 
 
The treescape plan provided by the applicant indicates that existing trees are located along the western property line, and 
several Bodark, Elm, and Oak trees are located along the western property line.  The treescape plan indicates that none of 
these existing trees will be removed from the site. 
 
 
 



 

PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT PAGE 3 CITY OF ROCKWALL 

CONFORMANCE WITH THE CITY’S CODES 
 
The proposed site plan generally conforms to the standards of Planned Development District 69 (PD-69) and the General 
Overlay District Standards contained in Article 05, District Development Standards, of the Unified Development Code (UDC), 
with the exception of the variances and exceptions outlined in the Variances and Exceptions Requested by the Applicant section 
of this case memo.  In lieu of a wrought iron fence and three (3) tiered screening (i.e. [1] small to mid-sized shrubs, large shrubs 
or accent trees, and canopy trees or [2] staggered evergreen trees and/or canopy trees in three [3] tiers) along the entire length 
of the western adjacency, the applicant is proposing a screening plan that incorporates existing trees, canopy trees, and shrubs. 
An existing (3) foot stone retaining wall and an eight (8) foot wood fence along the western property line will provide a total of 
11-feet total screen. Staff believes that the proposed screening in lieu of a wrought iron fence and three (3) tiered screening 
should adequately screen the residential property to the west. Additionally, the applicant is proposing three (3) tiered screening 
along a portion of the northern property line. The applicant is proposing to not incorporate a wrought iron fence along this portion 
of the northern property line. Staff would like to note that the proposed screening does appear to adequately screen the adjacent 
properties. The property to the north will be screened from any headlights directed to the adjacent property from the subject 
property. Additionally, the proposed screening plan for the property to the north would be more than the required screening 
should the land use designation change to the anticipated land use identified in the Future Land Use Plan contained in the 
OURHometown Vision 2040 Comprehensive Plan.  Based on this, if the applicant were to provide an additional tree along the 
northern property boundary, the applicant’s proposed screening plan does appear to meet the intent of the screening 
requirements contained in the Unified Development Code (UDC); however, this is a discretionary decision for the Planning and 
Zoning Commission. 
 
VARIANCES AND EXCEPTIONS REQUESTED BY THE APPLICANT 
 
Based on the information submitted by the applicant, staff has identified the following variances and exceptions to the 
requirements of the Unified Development Code (UDC): 
 
(1) Materials and Masonry Composition.  

 
(a) Stone. According to Subsection 06.02(C)(1)(a)(1), General Overlay District Standards, of Article 05, District 

Development Standards, of the Unified Development Code (UDC), a minimum of 20% natural or quarried stone is 
required on all building façades.  In this case, the applicant is not proposing to incorporate any natural or quarried stone 
on the exterior of the building. 

 
(b) Cementitious Materials.  According to Subsection 06.02(C)(1)(a)(2), General Overlay District Standards, of Article 05, 

District Development Standards, of the Unified Development Code (UDC), the use of cementitious materials shall be 
limited to 50% of the building’s exterior façade.  In this case, each façade exceeds the 50% maximum cementitious 
materials allowed.    

 
(2) Parking and Loading 
 

(a) Required Parking. According to Table 5, Parking Requirement Schedule, of Article 06, Parking and Loading, of the 
Unified Development Code (UDC), all residential/office buildings are required to meet the standards for minimum 
required parking.  In this case, the building does not meet the required number of parking spaces required for the 
proposed medical office/office building. Based on the proposed medical office land use on the 1st floor and general 
office land use on the 2nd floor, a total of 23 parking spaces are required. The applicant is proposing 22 parking spaces. 
 

(3) Landscape Screening  
 
(a) Screening from Residential. According to Subsection 5.02(C), Landscape Standards, of Article 08, Landscape and 

Fence Standards, of the Unified Development Code (UDC) any non-residential or multi-family land use or parking area 
that has a side or rear contiguous to any residentially zoned or used property shall be screened with a masonry fence 
a minimum of six (6) feet in height with canopy trees planted on 20-foot centers.  In addition, this section of the code 
requires a minimum of a 20-foot setback from the side yard property line to be used as a landscape buffer.  As an 
alternative, the Planning and Zoning Commission may approve an alternative screening method that incorporates a 
wrought iron fence and three (3) tiered screening (i.e. [1] small to mid-sized shrubs, large shrubs or accent trees, and 
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canopy trees or [2] staggered evergreen trees and/or canopy trees in three [3] tiers) along the entire length of the 
adjacency. Canopy trees are required to be placed on 20-foot centers. In this case, the applicant is proposing three (3) 
tier screening along the northern property line just past the rear of the building from the northwest corner of the property. 
The three (3) tier screening along the northern property line will consist of cedar elm, accent trees, and shrubs; however, 
as opposed to creating three (3) separate tiers of landscaping the applicant is only showing a single tier that 
incorporates all of these elements. Along the western property line, the applicant is proposing that three (3) tier 
screening be composed of the existing trees, accent trees, and shrubs.  Staff should note that there is an existing three 
(3) foot stone retaining wall and an eight (8) foot wood fence along the western property line that provides a total of 11-
feet screen in total screen; therefore, the applicant is not proposing to incorporate a wrought iron fence with the 
screening. 
 

According to Section 9, Exceptions and Variances, of Article 11, Development Applications and Review Procedures, of the 
Unified Development Code (UDC), and unless otherwise specified by the UDC, “(a)n applicant may request the Planning and 
Zoning Commission grant a variance to the provisions contained in the Unified Development Code (UDC), where unique or 
extraordinary conditions exist or where strict adherence to the technical requirements of the Unified Development Code (UDC) 
would create an undue hardship. In cases where a variance or variances is/are being requested, the applicant shall provide 
compensatory measures that directly offset the requested variances.”  This is the same for exceptions being requested under 
this section of the UDC. 
 
In this case, the applicant has provided a letter explaining the variances and exceptions, and offering compensatory measures 
in the form of: [1] a bicycle rack, [2] increased architectural elements (i.e. awnings, covered sidewalk canopies), [3] varied roof 
heights and peaked roof forms, and [4] increased landscaping on the frontage of the property.  Additionally, the applicant is 
indicating that the intent is to continue the common architectural elements that provide a presence by matching the existing 
aesthetic of the residential and office buildings in Planned Development District 69 (PD-69).  Staff should point out that the 
requested variances to the building to allow for a more building that is more residential in scale; however, the parking variance 
is tied to the size of the building and the applicant is able to adjust this to bring the project into conformance.  With regard to the 
proposed landscape standards, the proposed screening standard does appear to meet the intent of the screening standards 
contained in the UDC.  In this case, the Planning and Zoning Commission is tasked with determining if the compensatory 
measures properly off-set the requested variances.  This is a discretionary decision for the Planning and Zoning Commission, 
which requires approval by a super majority vote (i.e. a three-fourths vote of those members present), with a minimum of four 
(4) votes in the affirmative required for approval.  In the event that the variance(s) are denied, the applicant has the ability to 
appeal the Planning and Zoning Commission’s decision to the City Council by filing a written request with the Planning and 
Zoning Department. 
 
CONFORMANCE WITH OURHOMETOWN VISION 2040 COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 
 
According to the Land Use Plan contained in the OURHometown Vision 2040 Comprehensive Plan, the subject property is 
located within the North Lakeshore District and is designated for Live/Work land uses.  According to the District Strategies for 
the North Lakeshore District the Live/Work designation is “…intended to provide low intensity transition from residential 
properties to the N. Goliad Street [SH-205].  These centers should be constructed to a similar residential scale as the adjacent 
residential properties.”  In this case, the applicant’s proposed building was designed as a residential scale building and will 
match existing single-family homes of the area.  Based on this, the applicant’s site plan appears to meet the intent of 
Comprehensive Plan for a medical/general office facility located within the Live/Work designation.  
 
ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD (ARB) RECOMMENDATION 
 
On November 30, 2021 the Architectural Review Board (ARB) reviewed the proposed building elevations and recommended 
the applicant provide a front porch element to the east building façade. The applicant has updated the renderings of the building 
to include this element. The Architectural Review Board will review the proposed revisions made by the applicant at the 
December 14, 2021 meeting and forward a recommendation to the Planning and Zoning Commission.     
 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 
If the Planning and Zoning Commission chooses to approve the applicant’s Site Plan for a Medical and/or General Office Building 
on the subject property, then staff would propose the following conditions of approval: 
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(1) All staff comments provided by the Planning, Engineering and Fire Department must be addressed prior to the submittal of 

engineering plans.  
 

(2) The applicant will be required to resubmit the building elevations with corrected material percentages showing a breakdown 
of the materials used on each façade and the percentage masonry -- as required to be calculated by the Unified 
Development Code (UDC) -- used on each façade. 

 
(3) The applicant shall provide three (3) tiered screening along the north and west property line(s) of the subject property in 

conformance with requirements set forth in Subsection 05.02(B), Landscape Screening, of Article 08, Landscape and Fence 
Standards, of the Unified Development Code (UDC). 

 
(4) The applicant shall provide an additional canopy tree adjacent to the northern property line in the gap in the three (3) tiered 

screening to better conform to the requirements of Article 08, Landscape and Screening, of the Unified Development Code 
(UDC). 

 
(5) If the variances and exceptions are approved by the Planning and Zoning Commission, the applicant shall provide the 

compensatory measures associated with these variances and exceptions as outlined in this case memo. 
 

(6) Any construction resulting from the approval of this Site Plan shall conform to the requirements set forth by the Unified 
Development Code (UDC), the International Building Code (IBC), the Rockwall Municipal Code of Ordinances, city adopted 
engineering and fire codes and with all other applicable regulatory requirements administered and/or enforced by the state 
and federal government. 
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December 8, 2021 

 

 

Mr. Ryan Miller 

City of Rockwall Director of Planning 

City Hall 385 S. Goliad 

Rockwall, TX 75087 

 

 

Re: SP2021-032 Variance Requested 

Payne Office Development 

Rockwall, TX. 

 

 

Mr. Miller, 

 

This letter serves as a summary of the Request for Variances to the UDC within the general overlay 

district and PD-69. The Variances include A) Reduction of (1) Parking Space, B) Residential 

landscaping reduction, C) Building Horizontal Articulation, D) Building Primary and Secondary 

Materials. 

 

A) Reduction of 1 parking space. Due to the site constraints, we are requesting to reduce the 

required parking from 23 spaces to 22 spaces. Note, when the future drive extends towards the 

adjacent lot, we will pick up 3 extra spaces giving the project 2 extra spaces.  

B) Residential landscaping Reduction. The west property contains more existing trees than 

required by code, plus an existing 3’-0” stone retaining wall with an 8’-0” fence on top giving an 

11’-0” tall screen fencing towards the residential property. The north driveway will connect to the 

adjacent property in the future. We are requesting to provide new shrubs and ornamental trees 

only and delete the wrought iron fence.  

C) Horizontal Articulation. The architectural style for this area has changed to create a Craftsman 

style design. We have designed a craftsman style with pitched roofs and awnings. 

D) Building Primary and Secondary Materials. Stone, 20% required, we are requesting 0%. 

Cementitious Materials, cementitious lap siding, 50% max required, we are requesting a 

reduction as per the elevations provided to incorporate the craftsman style architecture. 

 

 

Compensatory items we are providing for these variances. 

 

A) We are adding a bicycle rack to the north side of the front sidewalk, we will also gain an extra 3 

spaces in the future when the north adjacent property develops. 
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B) Existing trees, 3’ tall stone wall and an 8’-0” tall wood fence provide existing residential 

screening. We are enhancing it with new shrubs and ornamental trees on our side for headlight 

screening. 

C) We are providing awnings and covered sidewalk canopies to help offset the articulation. 

D) We are using typical Craftsman Style materials, cementitious lap siding and brick with decorative 

columns and wood accent details.  

E) City Ordinance requires 15% landscaping. We are proposing 31% which is 100% more than 

required by zoning code. This extra 15% is in the front street area and north side. 

 

Thank you for your consideration and reviewing our request. 

 

 

Sincerely,  

 

 

 

 

Jeffrey Carroll 

Carroll Architects, Inc. 

President / CEO  



 

CITY OF ROCKWALL ● PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT ● 385 S. GOLIAD STREET ● ROCKWALL, TEXAS 75087 ● P: (972) 771-7745 ● E: PLANNING@ROCKWALL.COM 

  
December 20, 2021 
 
TO: Jeff Carroll 
 Carroll Architects, Inc. 
 750 E. Interstate 30 Suite 110  
 Rockwall, TX 75087 
 
CC: Timothy Payne 
 BT Management 11, LLC 
 1141 Ridge Road Court Suite 4217 
 Rockwall, TX 75087 
 
FROM: Andrew Reyna 
 City of Rockwall Planning and Zoning Department 
 385 S. Goliad Street 
 Rockwall, TX 75087 
 
 
SUBJECT:   SP2021-032; Site Plan for a Medical Office Building at 1213B N. Goliad Street 
 
Jeff Carroll: 
 
This letter serves to notify you that the above referenced case (i.e. Site Plan) that you submitted for consideration by the City of Rockwall 
was approved by the Planning and Zoning Commission on December 14, 2021.  Attached to this letter is a copy of the case memo presented 
to the Planning & Zoning Commission. The following is a record of all recommendations, voting records and conditions of approval: 

 
Conditions of Approval 
 
(1) All staff comments provided by the Planning, Engineering and Fire Department must be addressed prior to the submittal of engineering 

plans.  
 

(2) The applicant will be required to resubmit the building elevations with corrected material percentages showing a breakdown of the 
materials used on each façade and the percentage masonry -- as required to be calculated by the Unified Development Code (UDC) -
- used on each façade. 

 
(3) The applicant shall provide three (3) tiered screening along the north and west property line(s) of the subject property in conformance 

with requirements set forth in Subsection 05.02(B), Landscape Screening, of Article 08, Landscape and Fence Standards, of the Unified 
Development Code (UDC). 

 
(4) The applicant shall provide an additional canopy tree adjacent to the northern property line in the gap in the three (3) tiered screening 

to better conform to the requirements of Article 08, Landscape and Screening, of the Unified Development Code (UDC). 
 

(5) If the variances and exceptions are approved by the Planning and Zoning Commission, the applicant shall provide the compensatory 
measures associated with these variances and exceptions as outlined in this case memo. 

 
(6) Any construction resulting from the approval of this Site Plan shall conform to the requirements set forth by the Unified Development 

Code (UDC), the International Building Code (IBC), the Rockwall Municipal Code of Ordinances, city adopted engineering and fire codes 
and with all other applicable regulatory requirements administered and/or enforced by the state and federal government. 

 
Planning and Zoning Commission 
 
On December 14, 2021, the Planning and Zoning Commission approved a motion to approve the site plan by a vote of 7-0. 
 
Should you have any questions or concerns regarding your zoning case, please feel free to contact me a (972) 771-6488. 



 

CITY OF ROCKWALL ● PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT ● 385 S. GOLIAD STREET ● ROCKWALL, TEXAS 75087 ● P: (972) 771-7745 ● E: PLANNING@ROCKWALL.COM 

 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Andrew Reyna 
City of Rockwall Planning and Zoning Department 
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